The Group’s post-employment benefit obligations are partially covered by dedicated funds allocated as

follows for the main benefit plans financed:

August 31, 2017 August 31, 2018

Equities Bonds
Deriva-

tives
Real

Estate Cash Equities Bonds
Deriva-

tives
Real

Estate Cash

France 30% 70% 30% 70%

United
Kingdom

69% 29% 2% 70% 22% 8%

Switzerland 50% 25% 5% 20% 25% 41% 6% 28%

MAZARS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/2018

54

5.2.5  Applicable assumptions and sensitivity analysis

As August 31, 2018, the financial assumptions retained for the benefit plans applicable to each of the Group’s

geographical zones were as follows:

Discount rates
2017

Discount rates
2018

Inflation rate
2017

Inflation rate
2018

United States 3.75% 4.10% 2.50% 2.50%

Euro Zone 1.50% 1.50% 2.00% 2.00%

United Kingdom 2.50% 2.60% 2.90% 3.10%

Switzerland 0.70% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Discount rates are determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on high quality
corporate bonds. The assumptions as to salary increases combine, for each country, the anticipated rates of
inflation and individual salary increases.

The following table discloses the sensitivity to a 0.5% increase or decrease in the discount rates applied:

August 31, 2018

In thousands of euros
United
States Euro Zone

United
Kingdom Switzerland

Other
countries Total

Obligation as
at August 31, 2018

54,803 20,492 32,952 26,228 2,033 136,508

Impact of an increase
of 0.50%

-1,752 -1,166 -2,028 -928 -98 -5,972

Impact of a decrease of 0.50% 1,908 1,312 3,363 1,040 82 7,705

Weighted duration (in years) 7 12 16 8 9 10

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

55

NOTE 6: INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

6.1	 Intangible assets

Accounting policies

Goodwill recognised represents the difference between the costs of shares acquired (including any

anticipated additional consideration accounted for as other liabilities) and the acquired portions of the fair

value of the assets and liabilities identified at the dates of acquisition.

Given the Group’s principles of solidarity, goodwill and other long-term assets are not subject to systematic

annual impairment testing.

Intangible assets acquired through a business combination are recognised at their fair value at the date of

[…]

the end of the period presented in «Partnership financing - current”.

Those members are the only Mazars related parties as defined by IAS 24.

NOTE 14: OFF-BALANCE SHEET COMMITMENTS RELATING TO GROUP FINANCING

At year end, the total amount of guarantees granted by the Group is the following:

In thousands of euros
August 31,

2017
August 31,

2018

GUARANTEES PROVIDED 13,312 8,014

NOTE 15: PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND EMPLOYEE DATA
INCLUDING ZHONGSHEN ZHONGHUAN

As mentioned in note 2.2 on evolution of the scope of consolidation, the pro forma consolidated income

statement presented hereafter reflect the contribution of our Chinese member firm ZhongShen ZhongHuan

which joined the partnership on 1st January 2016.

The revenue and costs of the Chinese firm represent 12 months of activity in 2017/2018.

Verification of the compliance of the Chinese firm’s contribution with the Group’s accounting policies and its

review by external auditors have not been performed.

MAZARS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/2018

74

Pro forma consolidated income statement
2017/2018 financial year ended on August 31, 2018

In thousands of euros
2016/2017
Pro forma

2017/2018
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2017/2018
Pro forma

Revenue 1,569,374 1,551,633 110,709 1,662,342

Rebillable costs -54,345 -60,291 -60,291

FEE INCOME 1,515,028 1,491,342 110,709 1,602,051

Cost of technical staff -786,568 -778,241 -54,669 -778,241

GROSS MARGIN 728,461 713,100 56,040 769,140

Cost of administrative staff -114,346 -114,258 -5,070 -119,328

Other costs -291,193 -282,176 -24,456 -306,632

Depreciation, amortisation

and impairment
-26,580 -18,228 -18,228

SURPLUS OF OPERATIONS 296,342 298,439 26,514 324,953

Amortisation of client relationships

and goodwill
-7,341 -7,039 -7,039

Financing costs -4,974 -4,982 -4,982

TOTAL SURPLUS 284,027 286,418 26,514 312,932

SURPLUS ALLOCATED TO PARTNERS -283,891 -281,295 -26,514 -307,809

PRE-TAX RESULT 136 5,122 0 5,122

Corporate income tax -25 -1,741 -1,741

POST-TAX RESULT 112 3,381 0 3,381

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75

Pro forma weighted average full-time equivalent employees
2017/2018 financial year ended on August 31, 2018

2016/2017
Pro forma

2017/2018
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2017/2018
Pro forma

Partners 935 893 61 954

Technical staff and administratif staff 19,451 17,838 3,596 21,434

TOTAL 20,385 18,731 3,657 22,388

MAZARS - 2017/2018 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

76

To the Partners of Mazars SCRL,

In compliance with the terms of our non-statutory appointment, we have audited the consolidated financial

statements of Mazars SCRL and the entities that form the Mazars organisation, which comprise the statement

of financial position as at 31 August 2018, and the income statement, statement of comprehensive income,

statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, a summary of significant

accounting policies and other explanatory information (notes 1 to 15).

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of